
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1888
FOR ANSWER ON 05/08/2015


IMPORT AND EXPORT OF STEEL


1888. SHRI AHMED PATEL:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the country became net importer of steel again in 2014-15 after becoming a net exporter of steel in 2013-14 and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(b) the details of import and export of steel during each of the last three years and during the current year, country-wise; and

(c) the product/variety-wise details of the production of steel in the country during each of the last three years and during the current year?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) Yes, Sir. India was a net importer of about 3.73 MT of finished steel during 2014-15. There were rise in imports mainly from countries like China, South Korea and Japan and marginal decline in exports.

(b) Details are at Annexure-I.

(c) Details are at Annexure-II.


********


ANNEXURE-I TO  RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1888 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 05.08.2015
DETAILS OF STEEL EXPORTS

(in thousand tones)

COUNTRY

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 April - June 2015
Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless Total

Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless Total

Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless Total

Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless Total

AUSTRALIA  9.1 1.5 10.6 46.2 2.1 48.3 46.3 3.0 49.3 5.7 0.3 5.9
BAHARIN 94.7 0.2 94.9 14.7 0.0 14.7 8.3 0.1 8.5 3.3 0.0 3.3
BANGLADESH 135.9 31.8 167.7 239.3 3.5 242.8 268.6 3.1 271.7 109.2 0.3 109.4
BELGIUM 320.0 30.9 350.9 301.5 25.0 326.5 156.9 37.6 194.5 59.9 9.8 69.7
BHUTAN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BRAZIL 6.9 15.6 22.5 26.5 11.1 37.6 31.8 10.4 42.2 2.6 0.7 3.3
CANADA 21.2 7.0 28.2 59.7 0.9 60.6 123.6 3.9 127.5 4.6 0.5 5.1
CHILE 15.2 0.3 15.5 12.9 5.5 18.3 9.0 0.5 9.5 2.3 0.1 2.4
CHINA 1.0 3.2 4.2 7.6 3.6 11.2 1.2 3.5 4.7 0.4 0.5 0.9
COLOMBIA 15.3 2.9 18.2 32.4 2.4 34.7 28.1 3.7 31.8 1.6 0.7 2.3
CONGO 12.6 0.0 12.6 6.3 0.4 6.8 3.8 0.0 3.8 0.8 0.0 0.8
DENMARK 12.5 1.8 14.3 0.4 1.9 2.2 7.0 2.6 9.6 0.6 0.4 0.9
DJIBOUTI 32.6 0.0 32.6 17.6 0.5 18.1 20.8 0.6 21.5 3.0 0.3 3.3
ECUADOR 48.1 1.1 49.2 46.5 1.4 47.9 30.8 1.2 32.0 4.4 0.1 4.5
EGYPT 4.2 6.4 10.6 31.7 1.7 33.4 6.1 5.6 11.7 4.3 0.5 4.7
ETHIOPIA 98.9 0.4 99.3 112.1 0.6 112.6 132.9 0.3 133.2 35.9 0.3 36.2
FINLAND 0.2 1.7 1.9 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.1
FRANCE 20.5 1.0 21.4 5.8 1.8 7.6 5.8 2.9 8.7 8.3 0.3 8.6
GERMANY 9.2 24.2 33.4 6.5 22.4 28.9 21.6 28.9 50.5 4.1 6.4 10.5
GHANA 62.9 0.1 63.0 68.2 0.2 68.4 39.3 0.0 39.3 5.2 0.0 5.2
GREECE 6.6 0.0 6.6 9.3 0.1 9.4 11.8 0.5 12.2 2.1 0.0 2.1
INDONESIA 20.6 53.8 74.4 73.6 59.1 132.7 42.2 46.4 88.5 8.9 15.5 24.4
IRAN 103.6 7.0 110.5 175.6 8.3 183.9 482.4 12.1 494.6 39.6 2.5 42.1
IRAQ 10.3 0.0 10.3 19.6 0.0 19.6 7.9 2.0 10.0 12.1 0.0 12.1
ISRAEL 2.2 0.4 2.6 3.2 0.5 3.7 4.5 1.0 5.5 0.2 0.1 0.3
ITALY 215.5 29.5 245.0 352.4 20.9 373.3 496.4 29.0 525.4 94.2 10.3 104.5
JAPAN 0.3 1.8 2.1 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.2
JORDAN 13.7 0.0 13.7 3.4 0.0 3.4 0.7 0.1 0.7 1.8 0.0 1.8
KAZAKHSTAN 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
KENYA 200.4 0.4 200.8 274.9 3.6 278.5 79.0 1.5 80.4 6.9 0.3 7.2
KOREA 27.9 11.9 39.8 3.2 16.8 20.0 3.3 22.0 25.3 2.7 1.4 4.1


KUWAIT 24.7 16.7 41.4 26.3 0.1 26.4 12.6 0.2 12.8 2.8 0.1 2.9
MADAGASCAR 17.2 0.2 17.5 14.5 0.0 14.5 11.8 0.0 11.8 3.6 0.0 3.6
MALAYASIA 60.4 3.1 63.4 66.7 3.6 70.3 93.2 4.6 97.7 7.1 0.5 7.6
MALDIVES 7.3 0.0 7.3 3.6 0.0 3.6 4.3 0.0 4.3 3.0 0.0 3.0
MEXICO 3.2 3.1 6.3 3.2 26.3 29.5 38.1 5.6 43.7 10.1 1.5 11.5
MOROCCO 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.2 5.7 5.9 0.0 0.3 0.3
MYANMAR 41.0 0.6 41.7 56.9 0.1 57.0 28.9 0.9 29.8 4.5 0.0 4.5
NEPAL 1.9 0.0 1.9 110.4 0.6 111.0 312.6 1.2 313.8 83.2 0.2 83.4
NIGERIA 88.1 0.1 88.1 100.9 7.7 108.6 30.3 2.3 32.6 14.9 0.0 14.9
PERU 54.9 5.9 60.7 25.0 1.4 26.5 43.0 3.8 46.8 10.8 7.9 18.7
PHILIPYNES 6.7 0.4 7.1 11.3 0.6 11.9 4.7 1.4 6.1 0.3 0.3 0.5
POLAND 7.1 8.2 15.3 24.3 11.8 36.1 17.6 13.0 30.6 3.8 5.3 9.0
QATAR 15.0 0.2 15.1 14.4 0.2 14.6 10.9 0.7 11.6 2.2 0.0 2.2
ROMANIA 27.1 0.2 27.3 27.7 0.3 28.0 27.5 0.3 27.7 5.4 0.0 5.4
RUSSIA 73.3 13.7 86.9 52.1 19.1 71.2 7.9 19.1 27.0 0.3 1.9 2.2
SAUDI ARABIA 290.5 14.6 305.1 250.3 75.3 325.6 153.0 118.0 271.0 15.6 2.8 18.4
SOUTH AFRICA 86.1 2.5 88.5 52.8 3.6 56.3 31.9 5.0 36.9 5.9 0.7 6.5
SPAIN 168.0 18.7 186.7 133.5 10.8 144.3 166.4 11.2 177.6 19.6 3.5 23.1
SRI LANKA 132.7 1.6 134.3 202.0 1.4 203.4 238.8 0.8 239.6 54.8 0.2 54.9
SWEDEN 3.3 1.2 4.5 3.3 1.2 4.5 3.2 2.0 5.2 0.2 0.4 0.6
TAIWAN 24.0 3.8 27.9 73.0 6.7 79.7 46.1 9.6 55.6 1.8 1.2 3.0
TANZANIA 93.3 0.1 93.4 87.9 0.4 88.3 40.6 0.6 41.2 8.9 0.0 8.9
THAILAND 411.3 113.5 524.8 246.1 27.8 273.9 104.7 78.5 183.2 18.3 3.9 22.1
TURKEY 12.2 21.8 34.0 16.7 18.1 34.8 7.9 41.2 49.1 4.4 5.5 9.9
U.K. 19.4 2.8 22.2 101.8 24.6 126.4 21.3 28.6 49.9 2.9 1.8 4.7
UAE 611.1 40.3 651.4 503.2 8.1 511.2 593.5 12.8 606.2 71.9 2.7 74.5
UKRAIN 1.3 1.1 2.4 7.3 1.2 8.5 8.9 2.0 10.9 0.3 0.1 0.3
USA 335.6 43.6 379.2 519.4 13.2 532.6 492.6 79.0 571.6 132.2 4.7 136.9
VIETNAM 165.3 18.1 183.4 401.4 12.9 414.2 147.5 15.6 163.1 2.5 3.5 6.0
Other 595.0 42.4 637.4 512.3 6.7 519.0 482.1 5.1 487.2 107.3 1.8 109.1
TOTAL 4898.8 613.5 5512.3 5599.6 478.9 6078.5 5252.5 691.4 5943.9 1022.5 102.0 1124.4
Source: JPC


DETAILS OF STEEL IMPORTS
(in thousand tones)


Country

Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless

Total
Imports

Carbon
Steel

Alloy/
Stainless

Total
Imports

Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless

Total
Imports

Carbon
Steel

Alloy /
Stainless

Total
Imports

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 April - June 2015
ARGENTINA 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.7 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
AUSTRALIA 25.9 0.8 26.7 5.8 0.5 6.3 9.0 0.8 9.9 1.4 0.2 1.6
BAHARIN 5.3 6.9 12.2 4.9 0.2 5.0 6.9 0.1 7.0 1.8 0.0 1.8
BANGLADESH 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BELGIUM 154.1 16.2 170.3 70.1 25.2 95.3 113.5 17.4 130.9 28.0 3.6 31.6
BRAZIL 177.9 57.1 235.0 70.7 6.5 77.2 135.2 10.9 146.1 0.9 0.4 1.3
CANADA 42.2 3.6 45.8 15.5 3.7 19.2 8.4 0.7 9.1 1.1 0.0 1.1
CHILE 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2
CHINA 832.4 855.9 1688.2 646.8 441.7 1088.4 1753.8 1856.7 3610.5 370.2 353.1 723.3
DENMARK 10.7 0.0 10.7 12.7 0.0 12.7 20.0 0.0 20.0 4.5 0.0 4.5
DJIBOUTI 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.6
EGYPT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
FINLAND 0.6 11.8 12.4 1.7 12.1 13.8 2.2 9.6 11.8 0.6 3.2 3.8
FRANCE 103.2 23.8 127.0 24.8 11.9 36.7 122.1 34.3 156.4 22.5 2.5 24.9
GERMANY 429.3 144.5 573.8 136.5 53.2 189.7 103.4 51.8 155.2 73.5 15.8 89.3
GHANA 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
HONGKONG 3.2 0.1 3.2 0.6 0.1 0.7 1.5 0.2 1.7 0.2 0.1 0.2
INDONESIA 1.2 4.3 5.5 0.2 2.1 2.3 157.1 0.4 157.5 147.3 0.0 147.3
IRAN 129.0 0.2 129.2 92.8 34.9 127.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ITALY 75.3 10.5 85.8 17.3 8.3 25.6 49.1 7.1 56.2 7.3 1.8 9.1
JAPAN 1452.6 134.2 1586.7 1232.8 122.8 1355.7 1415.7 186.3 1601.9 523.9 70.1 594.0
JORDAN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2
KAZAKHSTAN 14.1 0.0 14.1 8.1 0.0 8.1 8.9 0.0 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
KOREA 1556.9 107.4 1664.3 1174.1 146.6 1320.7 1754.7 171.9 1926.7 550.6 68.8 619.4


KUWAIT 20.7 0.0 20.7 26.1 0.0 26.1 47.2 0.0 47.2 1.8 0.0 1.8
LEBANON 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
MACEDONIA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
MALAYASIA 20.7 27.6 48.4 21.5 11.3 32.8 44.2 61.1 105.3 11.6 10.2 21.8
NETHERLAND 26.4 1.1 27.5 21.5 0.6 22.1 43.7 1.3 45.0 8.1 0.3 8.5
ROMANIA 10.4 0.1 10.5 24.2 2.1 26.2 10.6 0.6 11.1 0.5 0.0 0.5
RUSSIA 439.4 96.8 536.2 129.3 18.1 147.4 201.7 26.9 228.5 58.9 0.0 58.9
SAUDI ARABIA 42.4 0.1 42.5 62.8 5.0 67.8 4.0 0.2 4.2 0.2 0.0 0.3
SOUTH AFRICA 46.1 23.0 69.0 26.8 26.2 53.0 76.2 22.2 98.4 19.8 10.3 30.1
SPAIN 59.5 14.2 73.7 15.3 5.8 21.1 23.6 6.1 29.7 3.9 1.9 5.8
SRI LANKA 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
TAIWAN 185.8 14.3 200.1 105.0 13.8 118.8 167.9 22.7 190.6 39.5 5.3 44.8
THAILAND 13.2 5.4 18.6 17.2 4.7 21.9 11.7 4.2 15.9 14.0 0.2 14.2
TURKEY 21.7 14.6 36.3 13.2 1.0 14.1 27.1 2.0 29.1 0.3 0.2 0.4
U.K. 77.4 3.5 80.9 29.2 3.4 32.6 38.7 2.3 41.0 10.6 1.1 11.7
UAE 148.9 0.8 149.6 49.1 5.6 54.7 185.8 0.5 186.3 57.0 1.0 57.9
UKRAIN 389.6 33.1 422.7 209.2 114.0 323.2 314.6 34.5 349.1 94.4 1.5 95.9
USA 151.8 15.5 167.3 83.3 20.4 103.7 130.6 13.6 144.2 19.7 5.1 24.8
Other 343.1 75.7 418.8 195.9 56.6 252.6 423.2 56.3 479.5 128.9 9.5 138.4
TOTAL 7014.5 1702.8 8717.2 4546.1 1158.3 5704.5 7414.2 2602.5 10016.8 2203.7 566.2 2769.9
Source : JPC


ANNEXURE-II TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1888 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 05.08.2015


PRODUCTION OF STEEL IN THE COUNTRY   (in thousand tonnes)
 ITEM 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 April - June ‘15

SEMIS 31380 38315 39109 9657
FINISHED STEEL
1.Non-Flat Products
BARS & RODS 28795 29550 31926 8604
STRUCTURALS 5932 6896 7483 1998
RLY. MATERIALS 938 887 835 188
TOTAL Non-Flat 35665 37333 40244 10790
1.Flat Products
PLATES 4161 3896 4004 1009
HR COIL/SKELP 19391 20806 19315 4606
HR SHEETS 555 920 1574 434
CR COIL/SHEETS 7654 7722 7048 1931
GP/GC SHEETS/COIL 6287 6898 6687 1761
ELECT. SHEETS 155 126 125 31
TIN PLATES INCLD WASTE/WASTE 301 344 313 84
TMBP 5 3 0 0
PIPES LARGE DIA 2007 1978 2055 563
TIN FREE STEEL 16 12 0 0
TOTAL Flat  40532 42705 41121 10419
TOTAL Finished Steel (Non-Alloy) 76197 80038 81365 21209
TOTAL Steel (Non Alloy)
Non-Flat Alloy/Stainless Steel 3698 5138 6237 1678
Flat Alloy/Stainless Steel 1787 2499 3089 830
Total Alloy/Stainless Steel 5485 7637 9326 2508
GRAND TOTAL FINISHED STEEL 81682 87675 90691 23717
SOURCE: JPC

